TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise, and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 296-18N

Respondent: Mario T. Garcia

Location of Respondent: San Antonio, Texas

Date of Complaint Received: April 23, 2018

Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation
Findings:

Mario T. Garcia (hereafter “Respondent”) is the owner of the business Mario T. Garcia
Building Design in San Antonio, Texas.

Neither Respondent nor the business is registered to engage in the practice of
architecture.

On or about March 5, 2018, Respondent engaged in the prohibited use of an
architectural seal, in that Respondent issued construction documents for a project
identified as “American Knuckle Auto Shop” on Wurzbach Road in San Antonio,
Texas, that were stamped with the purported architectural seal of William H. Lambeth,
architect registration number 20344. The seal included Mr. Lambeth’s name and
registration number. However, Mr. Lambeth voluntarily surrendered his architectural
registration on August 19, 2016, had no knowledge of the project or Respondent, and
did not consent to the use of his seal by Respondent.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

A person may not engage in the practice of architecture or offer or attempt to engage
in the practice of architecture unless the person is registered as an architect. TEx. Occ.
CobDE 81051.701(a); Board Rule 1.123 (no person or entity may use any form of the
word ‘architect’ or ‘architecture’ in its name or to describe the services which it provides
unless registered with the Board).

A person may not use or attempt to use an architect’s seal, a similar seal, or a replica
of the seal unless the use is by or through an architect. TEx. Occ. Cobe §1051.702(b).
By using an architect’s seal without the knowledge or consent of the architect and by
affixing the seal to the architectural plans on the project, “American Knuckle Auto
Shop,” Respondent violated Tex. Occ. Code 81051.701 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§1.104(c)(2).

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $5,000 as set forth in the Report and Notice
of Violation dated October 31, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise, and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 066-16N

Respondent: Anthony Vu

Location of Respondent: Missouri City, Texas

Date of Complaint Received: June 13, 2017

Instrument: Revised Report and Notice of Violation
Findings:

Anthony Vu (hereafter “Respondent”) is the owner of the business AMC Design
Company in Missouri City, Texas.

Neither Respondent nor the business is registered to engage in the practice of
architecture.

On or about February 10, 2015, Respondent received a warning notice for unlawfully
holding himself out to the public as an architect despite not being registered with the
Board.

On or about November 10, 2015, Respondent met with a potential client. The purpose
of the meeting was to discuss consulting services to be provided by Respondent
regarding a construction project. At that time, Respondent provided a business card
to the potential client in which he was identified as “Anthony Vu, Architect IV,” engaged
in services including consulting, planning, and design on behalf of AMC Design.

On or about September 14, 2016, Respondent engaged in the prohibited use of an
architect’s seal, or a copy or replica of an architect’s seal, in that Respondent issued
architectural plans and specifications for a project identified as “Apex Dialysis &
Pharmacy, LLC” located in Sugar Land, Texas bearing the architectural seal of Pui-
Lam Chu, architect registration number 11992. However, Mr. Chu did not consent to
the use of his architectural seal on the plans, was unaware of the existence of the
project, and in no way participated in the preparation of the plans for the project.

On or about December 19, 2016, March 3, 2017, March 6, 2017, March 9, 2017, and
March 28, 2017, Respondent engaged in the prohibited use of an architect’s seal, or
a copy or replica of an architect’s seal, in that Respondent issued architectural plans
and specifications for a project identified as “Dr. Dustin Young Office — Premier Sports
Chiropractic” located in Seabrook, Texas bearing the architectural seal of Pui-Lam
Chu, architect registration number 11992. However, Mr. Chu did not consent to the
use of his architectural seal on the plans, was unaware of the existence of the project,
and in no way participated in the preparation of plans for the project.

In a letter dated August 2, 2017, Respondent admitted to affixing Mr. Chu’s seal
without his knowledge or authorization on architectural plans and specifications for the
“Premiere Sports Chiropractic’ and “Apex Dialysis & Pharmacy, LLC” projects.
Respondent stated that he had copied Mr. Chu’s seal from a previous project on which
he had provided services following Mr. Chu’s initial issuance of plans. Respondent
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stated that he had had trouble making ends meet and made a really bad decision to
utilize Mr. Chu’s seal. He said he is truly sorry for his actions.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

A person may not engage in the practice of architecture or offer or attempt to engage
in the practice of architecture unless the person is registered as an architect. TEx. Occ.
CobDE 81051.701(a); Board Rule 1.123 (no person or entity may use any form of the
word ‘architect’ or ‘architecture’ in its name or to describe the services which it provides
unless registered with the Board).

A person may not use or attempt to use an architect’s seal, a similar seal, or a replica
of the seal unless the use is by or through an architect. TEx. Occ. Cope §1051.702(b).
By creating a copy of an architect’'s seal without the knowledge or consent of the
architect and by affixing the seal to the architectural plans on the projects, “Premiere
Sports Chiropractic” and “Apex Dialysis & Pharmacy, LLC,” Respondent violated Tex.
Occ. Code 81051.701 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code 81.104(c)(2).

By distributing a business card identifying himself as an “Architect” to a potential client,
Respondent violated 22 Tex. Admin. Code §1.123(a).

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $11,000 as set forth in the Revised Report
and Notice of Violation dated October 17, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 404-18A

Respondent: Matthew Goelzer

Location of Respondent: Seattle, WA

Location of Project(s): San Antonio, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Architectural Barriers Act (TDLR)
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e Matthew Goelzer (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas with
registration number 25142.

e Previous History

e On November 7, 2017, the Executive Director issued a Warning to the
Respondent based on findings that the Respondent failed to timely submit
plans to TDLR for accessibility review.

e On May 16, 2018, the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners (TBAE) received a
referral from the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) indicating that
Respondent had failed to submit plans for a project known as “Re-New Storage
Freezers” located in San Antonio, Texas, to TDLR for accessibility review within 20
days of issuance as required by Texas Government Code 8469.102(b). The plans and
specifications were issued on June 6, 2017, and were submitted to TDLR on April 9,
2018.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:
e By failing to submit plans and specifications on a project for accessibility review no
later than 20 days after issuance, Respondent violated §1051.252(2) of the Architect
Registration Law and Board Rule 1.170(a).

Action Recommended by Executive Director:
e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $1,000 as set forth in the Report and Notice
of Violation dated August 30, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 429-18I

Respondent: Suzy M. Fields

Location of Respondent: Austin, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e Suzy M. Fields (hereafter “Respondent”) is a registered interior designer in Texas with
registration number 3814.

e Based upon the results of a random continuing education audit, it was determined that
Respondent falsely reported continuing education compliance to the Board for the
audit period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

e Subsequently, she completed supplemental CEPH pursuant to Board Rule 5.79(g)(2).

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:
e By indicating at the time of her online renewal that she was in compliance with the
Board’s mandatory continuing education requirements, Respondent provided the
Board with false information in violation of Board Rule 5.79. The Board’s standard
assessment for providing false information is $700.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:
e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $700 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated August 30, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 428-18A

Respondent: David Roland German

Location of Respondent: Lubbock, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e David Roland German (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas
with registration number 17347.

e Based upon the results of a random continuing education audit, it was determined that
Respondent failed to complete his continuing education requirements for the audit
period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, but completed them prior to
the renewal of his architectural registration

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

e By failing to timely complete the required continuing education program hours during
the audit period, but before his renewal period, Respondent violated Board Rule
1.69(b). The standard administrative penalty assessed for this violation is $500.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:
e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and

recommended administrative penalty of $500 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated August 30, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 417-18A

Respondent: Wesley Gustin

Location of Respondent: Frisco, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e Wesley Gustin (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas with
registration number 19146.

e Based upon the results of a random continuing education audit, it was determined that
Respondent failed to complete his continuing education requirements for the audit
period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, but completed them prior to
the renewal of his architectural registration

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

e By failing to timely complete the required continuing education program hours during
the audit period, but before his renewal period, Respondent violated Board Rule
1.69(b). The standard administrative penalty assessed for this violation is $500.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $500 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated July 3, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 459-18A

Respondent: Gregory George Hagmann

Location of Respondent: Richardson, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

Gregory George Hagmann (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in
Texas with registration number 16057.

Previously, on August 21, 2014, in TBAE Case Number 091-14A, the Board entered
an administrative penalty in the amount of $500 against Respondent based on findings
of fact that he failed to maintain documentation of continuing education hours for the
2010-2011 audit period.

In the current matter, based upon the results of a random continuing education audit,
it was determined that Respondent failed to complete his continuing education
requirements for the audit period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

In addition to failing to complete the required continuing education hours within the
continuing education period, Respondent falsely certified completion of CE
responsibilities in order to renew his architectural registration.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

By indicating at the time of his online renewal that he was in compliance with the
Board’s mandatory continuing education requirements, Respondent provided the
Board with false information in violation of Board rule 1.69(g). The Board’s standard
assessment for providing false information is $700.

By failing to timely complete the required continuing education program hours,
Respondent violated Board rule 1.69(f). The standard administrative penalty assessed
for this violation is $500.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

The standard penalty for a first-time violation of these rules is $1,200. However, since
Respondent has previously been subject to discipline for failure to comply with
continuing education requirements, he is subject to increased penalties under 22 Tex.
Admin. Code 881.177(5) and 1.232(k). Therefore, the Executive Director recommends
that the Board enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law,
and recommended administrative penalty of $2,000 as set forth in the Report and
Notice of Violation dated August 29, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 298-18A

Respondent: Robert Clay Kohutek

Location of Respondent: Houston, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e Robert Clay Kohutek (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas
with registration number 23705.

e OnJanuary 17, 2018, Respondent was notified by the Board that he was being audited
for compliance with the continuing education requirements for the audit period of
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

e On April 25, 2018, Respondent replied that he could not provide proof of claimed
continuing education hours.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:
e By failing to maintain a detailed record of his continuing education activities for the
period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, Respondent violated Board
Rule 1.69. The standard administrative penalty imposed upon a registrant for failing
to maintain a detailed record of continuing education activities for a period of five (5)
years after the end of the registration period for which credit is claimed is $700.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:
e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $700 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated June 6, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 421-18A

Respondent: Craig George Massouh

Location of Respondent: New Braunfels, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

e Craig George Massouh (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas
with registration number 19442,

e Based upon the results of a random continuing education audit, it was determined that
Respondent falsely reported continuing education compliance to the Board for the
audit period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

e Subsequently, he completed supplemental CEPH pursuant to Board Rule 1.69(g)(2).

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:
e By indicating at the time of his online renewal that he was in compliance with the
Board’s mandatory continuing education requirements, Respondent provided the
Board with false information in violation of Board Rule 1.69. The Board’s standard
assessment for providing false information is $700.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

e Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $700 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated July 17, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 476-18I

Respondent: Sylvia Munoz

Location of Respondent: Holland, MI

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Report and Notice of Violation

Findings:

Sylvia Munoz (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an interior designer in Texas
with registration number 5020.

On July 16, 2018, Respondent was notified by the Board that she was being audited
for compliance with the continuing education requirements for the audit period of
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

On July 23, 2018, Respondent replied that she could not locate her continuing
education certificates due to multiple moves.

Subsequently, she completed supplemental CEPH pursuant to Board Rule 5.79(g)(2).

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

By failing to maintain a detailed record of her continuing education activities for the
period of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, Respondent violated Board
Rule 5.79. The standard administrative penalty imposed upon a registrant for failing
to maintain a detailed record of continuing education activities for a period of five (5)
years after the end of the registration period for which credit is claimed is $700.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $700 as set forth in the Report and Notice of
Violation dated August 31, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be
considered by the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared
to inform, advise and assist the Board in addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 189-18A

Respondent: William B. Slavik

Location of Respondent: Cleburne, TX

Nature of Violation: Violation of Continuing Education Requirements
Instrument: Revised Report and Notice of Violation
Findings:

William B. Slavik (hereafter “Respondent”) is registered as an architect in Texas with
registration number 8619.

On October 16, 2017, Respondent was notified by the Board that he was being audited
for compliance with the continuing education requirements for the audit period of
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

On January 23, 2018, Respondent replied that he could not locate his continuing
education certificates.

Subsequently, he completed supplemental CEPH pursuant to Board Rule 1.69(g)(2).

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

By failing to maintain a detailed record of his continuing education activities for the
period of January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016, Respondent violated Board
Rule 1.69. The standard administrative penalty imposed upon a registrant for failing
to maintain a detailed record of continuing education activities for a period of five (5)
years after the end of the registration period for which credit is claimed is $700.

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

Enter an Order which adopts the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
recommended administrative penalty of $700 as set forth in the Revised Report and
Notice of Violation dated July 17, 2018.
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS

BOARD COMMITTEES
(Revised ----- 2018)

RULES COMMITTEE

Members:

Responsibility:

Authority:

Chuck Anastos — Chair, Architect Member
Chad Davis — Landscape Architect Member
Jennifer Walker — Architect Member
Vacant — Interior Designer Member

Receive and consider public input and carry out the development of
prospective rules. The committee conducts rule-making
workshops, and reports recommendations to the full Board.

Texas Occupational Code, Chapters 1051, 1052, and 1053 for
Architects, Landscape Architects, and Registered Interior
Designers, respectively.

LEGISLATIVE REVIEW COMMITTEE

Members:

Responsibility:

Chad Davis — Chair, Landscape Architect Member
Chuck Anastos — Architect member

Chase Bearden — Public Member

Bob Wetmore — Architect Member

To serve as the Board’s representative and primary contact on
legislative issues. The Legislative Committee may testify at the
Texas Legislative Committee hearings.

Authority: Established by the TBAE Board on October 20, 2014
BUDGET COMMITTEE
Members: Chuck Anastos — Architect Member

Responsibility:

Authority:

Bob Wetmore — Architect member
Vacant — Public Member

To serve as the Board’s representative and primary contact on
budget issues. The Budget Committee will review the agency’s
annual operating budget for presentation to the full Board for
approval in accordance with the agency Policy FA-006, Budget
Administration and Approval Process.

Established by the TBAE Board on December 1, 2016
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TBAE Event Calendar 2018

01: New Year's Day(L/osed)

01: NCARB AIA Students’ Forum, Austin

15: Martin Luther King Day (Z/osed)

|B: Survey of Employee Engagement
(Jan 16-19)

19: Confederate Heroes Day (Ste/eton
Lrew)

24: Texas Tech University

285: TWE EED Paolicy Review

01: Board Meeting - Rm [lI-102

12: CLARB MB Committee Meeting
Washington, 0.0,

13: Stephen F Austin University ID
Program

13: Panel Discussion UT Arlington

19: Presidents Day (Z/zsed)

02 : Texas Independence Day
(Skeleton)

05: NCARB Outreach: Rice University;
University of Houstan, AIA Houstan

08: NCARB 2018 Regional Summit
Wichita, kS

12-16: Spring Break

30 : Good Friday (Skeleton)

0B: Southern Conference of NCARB
Region 3 - drlands, H

18: 2018 TX ASLA Conference -
Lalveston, T

20: Risk Management Review

30: Personal Financial Statement
Filing Deadline

22: Board Meeting - Rm Ill-102
28: Memorial Day (£/zsed)

24: lampasas ISD Last Day of School
30: Austin ISD Last Day of School

19: Emancipation Day (Ske/eton)

22: CLARB Licensure Summit
Lolumbus, OH

28: NCARB 2018 Annual Business
Meeting - Jetrait M/

January 8, 2019 — 86th Legislative Session Begins

04: Independence Day (L/zsed)
05: TBAE Holiday (Ske/eton)
6: CAPPS Bo Live - Y

08: METROCONIB - Jallas Market
Lenter

21: Board Meeting - Rm [ll-102

27: LBJ's Birthday (Ske/eton)

03: Labor Day (Z/osed)

28: 2018 LRGV-AIA Building Communities
Conference & Expo -South Padre lsland

27: 2018 CLARB Annual Meeting

Toronts, Lanada

02: NCARB Licensing Advisors Retreat
Santa Monica, 1A

12: NCARB Member Board Chairs/
Member Board Executives
Leadership Summit - St /ouis, M7

19: Staff Training Off-Site - /72 Line

26 New Board Member Orientation
Salazar, Smith, Ireving, Sr.

08: TxA Design Expo - /£ Worth, TX

09 : 2018 CIDO Council of Delegates
Meeting (Washville, 1)

II: Veterans' Day

15: Board Meeting - Rm IlI-102

21: TBAE Holiday (Ske/eton)

22: Thanksgiving (Z/nsed)

23: Day after Thanksgiving (Z/ssed)

29: Model Law Task Force Meeting

05: CLARB MBE Committee Meeting
24: Christmas Eve (Z/nsed)

25: Christmas Day (£/ssed)

286: Day after Christmas (//ssed)
27-28: TBAE Holiday (Ske/eton)

31: TBAE Holiday (Skeleton)
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